

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

1-14-2020

Investor Recovery Fund, LLC v. Hopkins Appellant's Reply Brief 1 Dckt. 46247

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/
idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

Recommended Citation

"Investor Recovery Fund, LLC v. Hopkins Appellant's Reply Brief 1 Dckt. 46247" (2020). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7800.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7800

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

INVESTOR RECOVERY FUND, LLC, an
Idaho limited liability company,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

vs.

RANDALL H. HOPKINS, an individual;
BRIAN MURPHY, an individual; HOPKINS
FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., an Idaho
Corporation,

Defendants-Respondents-Cross-Appellants,

DOES I-V, whose true names are unknown,

Defendants.

Supreme Court Docket No. 46247-2018

Ada County District Court
Case No. CV-OC-2014-22941

CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the State of Idaho,
in and for the County of Ada, Case No. CV-OC-2014-22941
Honorable Richard D. Greenwood, Presiding

Wyatt B. Johnson
ANGSTMAN JOHNSON
199 N. Capitol Blvd., Suite 200
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 384-8588
Email: wyatt@angstman.com

Attorneys for Appellant-Cross-Respondent

Robert A. Faucher
Sara M. Berry
HOLLAND & HART LLP
800 West Main Street, Suite 1750
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 342-5000
Email: rfaucher@hollandhart.com
smberry@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Respondents-Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Conducting its Free Review, this Court Should Find that Investor Recovery’s Entire Civil Action is One to Recover in a Commercial Transaction within the Meaning of Idaho Code Section 12-120(3).	2
1. The District Court’s One-Third/Two-Thirds Allocation Cannot Stand.	2
2. The Individual Investors’ Investment in the Fund Was for Commercial Purposes.	2
a. Investor Recovery Has Offered Two Theories to Escape the Reach of Section 12-120(3).	2
b. Investor Recovery’s New Argument that Section 12-120(3) Distinguishes between Active and Passive Investments Has No Merit.....	3
c. Investor Recovery’s Original Argument that the Transactions Were for the Individual Investors’ Personal Purposes is Unavailing.....	5
3. The Hopkins Associates’ Failure to Conduct an Allocation in the Trial Court is Without Significance.....	6
B. The Hopkins Associates Can Recover Their Fees Notwithstanding that Their Participation in the Relevant Commercial Transaction Was as Agents for a Disclosed Principal.....	9
1. This Court’s Opinion in <i>First Bank of Lincoln</i> Has No Applicability Here.....	9
2. This Court’s Opinion in <i>Bryan Trucking</i> is Well-Reasoned and is Controlling.	11
C. Because Investor Recovery Does not Challenge the Vast Majority of the Hopkins Associates’ Contentions that the District Court Abused its Discretion in Determining the Amount of the Attorney’s Fees, this Court Must Remand for a New Determination.....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Blimka v. My Web Wholesaler, LLC</i> , 143 Idaho 723, 152 P.3d 594 (2007).....	7
<i>Brooks v. Gigray Ranches, Inc.</i> , 128 Idaho 72, 910 P.2d 744 (1996).....	7, 8
<i>Brown v. Greenheart</i> , 157 Idaho 156, 335 P.3d 21 (2014).....	5
<i>Bryan Trucking, Inc. v. Gier</i> , 160 Idaho 422, 374 P.3d 585 (2016).....	passim
<i>Carillo v. Boise Tire Co.</i> , 152 Idaho 741, 274 P.3d 1256 (2012).....	3
<i>Ciccarello v. Davies</i> , ___ Idaho ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2019 WL 7043516 (Dec. 23, 2019).....	8
<i>City of McCall v. Buxton</i> , 146 Idaho 656, 201 P.3d 629 (2009).....	8
<i>First Bank of Lincoln v. Land Title of Nez Perce County, Inc.</i> , 165 Idaho 813, 452 P.2d 835 (2019).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Fuller v. Wolters</i> , 119 Idaho 415, 807 P.2d 633 (1991).....	7, 8
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Turner Ins. Agency</i> , 96 Idaho 691, 535 P.2d 664 (1975).....	13, 14
<i>Lincoln Land Co. v. LP Broadband, Inc.</i> , 163 Idaho 105, 408 P.3d 465 (2017).....	11
<i>Meyers v. Hansen</i> , 148 Idaho 283, 221 P.3d 81 (2009).....	passim
<i>Puckett v. Oakfabco, Inc.</i> , 132 Idaho 816, 979 P.2d 1174 (1999).....	16
<i>Sharp v. W.H. Moore, Inc.</i> , 118 Idaho 297, 796 P.2d 506 (1990).....	14

Sims v. Jacobson,
157 Idaho 980, 342 P.3d 907 (2015).....8

Stevens v. Eyer,
161 Idaho 407, 387 P.3d 75 (2016).....4, 5, 6

Suits v. Nix,
141 Idaho 706, 117 P.3d 120 (2005).....3

Watson v. Watson,
144 Idaho 214, 159 P.3d 851 (2007).....5

STATUTES

I.C. § 12-120(3)..... passim

The cross-appeal involves three straightforward questions:

1. Is Investor Recovery Fund's lawsuit one to recover in commercial transactions within the meaning of I.C. § 12-120(3)?
